Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

*In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is included
in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and global debt
securities.

An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.

*An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period.

ITEM 10c

Board Agenda Packet, 03-18-21
116 of 337

72

San Dieguito Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 173,463,845   $ 58,112,390

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 116,366,979   $ 41,047,346

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 72,773,836   $ 24,815,220

ITEM 10c

Board Agenda Packet, 03-18-21
117 of 337

73

San Dieguito Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Plan Net State's Share District's Share
Pension Fiduciary Pension of Net Pension of Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability Liability Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b) (c) (a) - (b) - (c)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 628,546,649   $ 446,185,706   $ 182,360,943   $ 64,603,266   $ 117,757,677
Changes for the year:

CalSTRS Auditor Adjustment -   (3,674)   3,674   1,330   2,344
Change in prop. share 11,220,257   7,964,911   3,255,346   2,598,212   657,134
Service cost 14,248,349   -   14,248,349   5,158,545   9,089,804
Interest 45,356,401   -   45,356,401   16,421,065   28,935,336
Difference between

expected and actual
experience (3,730,220)   -   (3,730,220)   (1,350,508)   (2,379,712)

Change in benefits 64,628   -   64,628   23,398   41,230
Contributions:

Employer -   11,399,632   (11,399,632)   (4,127,181)   (7,272,451)
Employee -   7,367,535   (7,367,535)   (2,667,380)   (4,700,155)
State On Behalf -   10,774,337   (10,774,337)   (3,900,797)   (6,873,540)

Net investment income -   30,087,813   (30,087,813)   (10,893,147)   (19,194,666)
Other income -   257,708   (257,708)   (93,302)   (164,406)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (30,891,914)   (30,891,914)   -   -   -

Administrative expenses -   (512,886)   512,886   185,688   327,198
Borrowing costs -   (212,677)   212,677   76,999   135,678
Other expenses -   (8,634)   8,634   3,126   5,508

Net changes 36,267,501   36,222,151   45,350   1,436,048   (1,390,698)
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 664,814,150   $ 482,407,857   $ 182,406,293   $ 66,039,314   $ 116,366,979

Increase (Decrease)

ITEM 10c

Board Agenda Packet, 03-18-21
118 of 337

74

San Dieguito Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

CalPERS

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 136,910,890   $ 96,997,223   $ 39,913,667

Changes for the year:
Change in prop. share (8,097,805)   (5,737,050)   (2,360,755)
Service cost 3,136,266   -   3,136,266
Interest 9,244,221   -   9,244,221
Difference between

expected and actual
experience 1,970,093   -   1,970,093

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   3,560,099   (3,560,099)
Employee -   1,428,237   (1,428,237)

Plan to plan res. movement -   428   (428)
   Net Investment income -   5,932,183   (5,932,183)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (6,123,001)   (6,123,001)   -

Administrative expenses -   (65,012)   65,012
Other expenses -   211   (211)

Net changes 129,774   (1,003,905)   1,133,679
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 137,040,664   $ 95,993,318   $ 41,047,346

Increase (Decrease)

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

ITEM 10c

Board Agenda Packet, 03-18-21
119 of 337

75

San Dieguito Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

O. Postemployment Benefits Other than Pension Benefits (OPEB)

1. General Information about the OPEB Plan

Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, San Dieguito Union High School District Retiree Health Care Plan
(the Plan) provides for retirees that meet eligibility requirements until age 65. Retirees in the plan are eligible
for the same medical plans as active employees. The Plan is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan
administered by the District. Authority to establish and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements
lie with the District’s board of directors. No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in